General Comments 

	Organization
	Paragraph/ subpara/PG#
	Figure/ Table/ line #
	Type
	Comment
	Proposed Change
	Response
	Notes on Response

	Census Bureau 6 
	Entire document 
	  
	G 
	Do we need anything special about "within structure addresses"? They aren't specifically mentioned. 
	Possible inclusion of "within structure addresses". 
	Reject 
	If "within structure addresses" is correctly understood, they are handled by the subaddress elements. See 2.2.3. 

	Address Access-Simpson-32 
	No single complete list of addresses 
	  
	G 
	Rental units often not included in tax listings because they are not individually taxed, this results in no single comprehensive address list 
	Rental units to be included in tax listings even if not individually taxed 
	out of scope 
	This comment should be directed to the authorities responsible for tax listings. 

	Census Bureau 4 
	1.3 
	Line 406 
	G 
	What is the intent of this standard? To include all address systems; even those that are highly mobile? Or those that indicate location that are fairly stable such as homes, businesses, other locations. 
	  
	No response needed. 
	The objective of this standard is stated in section 1.2. The scope is given in 1.4. 

	Spatial Bridge - 8 
	1.4.10 
	  
	G 
	This section is stating that the XSD does not represent a physical data model, but it's unclear whether it represents a conceptual data model or a logical data model. 
	"This section should state clearly that the XSD does not represent a physical data model. Further, it should clearly state whether it represents a conceptual or a logical data model. 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Logical_data_model 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Conceptual_data_model 
	Out of scope 
	1.4.9 refers to the standard that states what an XSD includes. 1.4.10 states why the standard does not include any type of database model. Whether an XSD comprises a data model, and if so what type, is outside the scope of this standard--there are many authorities and many definitions, and ongoing debate. 

	City of Charlotte, NC - 4 
	1.4.3 
	406 
	G 
	The city would like to see email addresses added to attribution in the standard for the purpose of location targeted emails 
	Could email addresses be added as an attribute for an address 
	Reject 
	Email addreses do not specify a particular location, nor can they be associated with one. This is outside the scope of the standard. If an entity wanted to this, it would be free to do so locally. 

	City of Charlotte, NC - 1 
	1.4.3 
	397-398 
	G 
	Definition is confusing because of the words thoroughfare and landmark. Thoroughfares are a street type and landmarks are an address attribute. 
	An address specifies a location in reference to a street or it specifies a point of postal delivery 
	Reject 
	1. See examples of landmark addresses in 2.2.4 and 3.2.2. They contain no street name, and they may or may not have USPS delivery service, but they are addresses. 

2. "Thoroughfare" is used herein in its generic sense, not as a particular street type. See 1.4.4.1 for the definition. 

	City of Charlotte, NC - 2 
	1.4.3 
	399-407 
	G 
	Paragraph found to be contradictory. It states spatial references are excluded, but includes coordinates in the attribution. 
	Remove the word "excluded" since spatial information is carried in the attribution. 
	Reject 
	1.4.3 is consistent and clear: XY coordinates are not addresses. They may be attributes of addresses. An address and an XY coordinate pair may specify the same location, but they do so in a fundamentally different way. 

	Census Bureau 4 
	1.4.4 
	Line 416 
	G 
	This atomizing of the address elements allows for regrouping of the elements to form new "categories" to group locations/addresses. 
	  
	No response needed. 
	Those "categories" are the classes described in Part 3. 

	Spatial Bridge - 6 
	1.4.6 
	  
	G 
	This section describes an ill-defined set of attributes. Some of these are appropriate and should be included as mandatory or optional attributes of addresses. Others are not attributes of addresses, or are attributes of specific classes of addresses. 
	Remove section 1.4.6. 
	Reject 
	Section 1.4.6 is not a set of attributes. It is a summary list of the set of attributes defined and described in 2.4. 

	Minnesota-8 
	2.1, Page 29 
	Line 832 
	G
	"Simple list of elements: 

It would be very beneficial to have a one page listing of all of the address content elements. One needs to look through the entire content section to see if a particular element exists, unless one knows to go way back in Appendix C where there is such a list, though with limited information. 
	A simple summary listing at the beginning of the Content section of the standard is strongly encouraged. Optimally, it should include a very short description, and the element number. Including the page number would be an added bonus, though it is understood that page numbers can be pain to maintain. 
	Accept 
	A Table Of Elements And Attributes has been added immediately after the Content Part Introduction. The table lists all elements and attributes, and their definitions, in the order they are presented. 

	ASWG-1 
	2.2 
	  
	G 
	Intersection Address class can be extended by inclusion of a Corner Of element to specify a particular corner of an intersection 
	Add a Corner Of element to Content section 2.2, and include it as an optional element in the Intersection Address class syntax 
	Accept 
	The Corner Of element definition has been added to the Content Part, and the element is included in the Intersection Address class. 

	Address Access-Simpson-3 
	2.2.2.05 Page 46 
	955.5 
	G 
	No list of individual elements in this and other sections. 
	Before going into street name elements on by one, would have liked complete list in the order they are anticipated occurring. Had to go through 18 pages to find them all. Would have liked similar lists at the beginning of other sections. Also on address number, street name and sub address, complete shown at end, I would have listed complete first, and then shown each component. 
	Accept 
	A Table Of Elements And Attributes has been added immediately after the Content Part Introduction. The table lists all elements and attributes, and their definitions, in the order they are presented. 

	Spatial Bridge-9 
	2.2.1.1 
	Table 2.2.1.1 
	G 
	It's not immediately clear which Notes/Comments on the examples relate to which examples given. 
	Place notes on a specific example immediately below said example. General notes and comments should be grouped separately below all examples and their specific notes. 
	Accept in Principle 
	The main discussion of address numbers is in 2.2.1.5, Complete Address Number, which has 14 examples and a long set of notes. Examples were added to the boldface headings of 2.2.1.5, Notes 4, 5, and 6, which discuss milepost, grid-style, and hyphenated Complete Address Numbers respectively. 2.2.1.1 was not changed. It has four notes, three of which are general notes that pertain to all of the examples in 2.2.1.1. 

	Orange Co. NC-Steve Averett - 1 
	2.2.2.2 Street Name Pre Directional 
	  
	G 
	Some 911 CAD systems don't allow for the pre-directional to be spelled out. There are also local ordinances that require the pre-directional to be an initial and specify that if the word is spelled out, it is part of the street name. 
	Allow flexibility to use abbreviation or use full word. 
	Reject 
	1.4.12 states the reasons for not recognizing abbreviations for directionals and street types.. These reasons are not outweighed by the limitations of some 911 CAD systems. If desired, users may create lookup tables for the different sets of abbreviations used locally, and on export of data to those systems, invoke the appropriate set of abbreviations. Changing an abbreviation set is then a simple matter when a jurisdiction changes software or other changes occur, or a new set of abbreviations is created. 

	Address Access-Simpson-6 
	"2.2.3 Pages 64-73 
	973-980 
	G 
	Composite unit designation 
	If the unit designation is composed of two or more elements, order used should reflect order that decisions are made to access units. 
	Reject 
	The order of subaddress elements can be specified using the Subaddress Component Order attribute. What order is assigned, if any, is a matter of local implementation. 

DONE 

	Address Access-Simpson-7 
	2.2.4 Pages 73-77 
	981-986 
	G 
	Landmark Name Elements, several issues - I am not in favor of these being used as addresses because they will not pass the index test, they generally will not be included in the street index of a map. A landmark address will sometimes make it easier to identify what the destination is, but unless a lot of additional effort has been put into it by the map purveyor, it will not give you a clue as to where it is or how to get to it. Even if they were, rather than a single name for the length of a street, on the map one might then need to list on the map the name of the building on each side of each street segment, and there would often be multiple ones on each block. Where there are multiple ones associated with a common entity, Times Square in New York City for example, there may be no logical correlation between the numbers used for each one and their relative locations to each other. Also some streets in multi-unit housing and other such communities effectively become landmark addresses because the local governing authority is not responsible for maintenance and as such does not include them on the municipal maps. 
	If landmark name is used, proper street address with address number should also be posted and otherwise readily available. Even if not the responsibility of the local governing authority, streets in multi-unit complexes should be added to the maps. 
	Reject 
	1. Landmark names are used as addresses and the standard therefore must provide a means of handling them. 

2. Not all landmarks have street addresses. (Example: Statue of Liberty) 

3. The Related Address ID element provides a way to link a Landmark Address to a Thoroughfare Address. 

DONE 

	Address Access-Simpson-9 
	2.2.6.1-2.2.6.5 Pages 90-96 
	1001-1010 
	G 
	"I have a post office box in my town which I check intermittently, but the post office will not forward it to my residence, so every so often I need to go to check it. If you really think about it, most of those who send you mail do not need to know where you actually live. 
	To allow people to protect their privacy with respect to where they live when dealing with most folks, the post office should allow for mail from post office boxes to be forwarded to residence or business locations, or even have dummy box numbers that do not exist or other codes for which the mail would automatically be delivered to the customer at home or work even though it is not listed as such. While this will initially appear to be beyond the purview of this, the lack of integration may have been a comfort to some which will be lost as this is improved. The idea of this is to accomplish this without unduly compromising anyone's privacy. 
	out of scope 
	The standard is not binding on the USPS. Suggestions about USPS business practices should be directed to the USPS. 

	Address Access-Simpson-8 
	2.2.7.2 Pages 102-103 and 2.2.5.4 Pages 86-88 
	1020-1021 and 994-997 
	G 
	Place State ZIP, State is fine, have issue with Place and Zip. Admittedly extent of local entities not always clear such as where there are unincorporated areas of counties and situations such as Rockland County, New York, which has 5 major towns, but within and crossing them it has 19 incorporated villages and 23 unincorporated hamlets. Even in New Jersey where municipal boundaries are clear, there is an Oak Ridge post office serving a town each in two different counties, neither of which is Oak Ridge, 08540 the Princeton zip code serves part or all of Princeton Borough, Princeton Township and seven other municipalities in Mercer and two to other counties, not to mention other zip codes that cross municipal boundaries. In Bucks County, Pennsylvania, there is also a Feasterville post office where there is no town of Feasterville. In some of these cases street names may be repeated with overlapping address ranges. This is the second way an index test can fail because the locality designation you have from the mailing address may not match the one for the area in which the address at issue is located. The post office expects everyone to use the designation for that zip code, what it calls the "actual" city even though it often is not, in the current scenario they should refer to this as "official" city. The post office will probably say to use the zip + 4. This sounds good, but we did not always get addresses with this information. Where needed we could have called the customer to ask for it, but that probably would not have done us any good because I do not believe the zip + 4 information was on the maps we used so it would not have been sufficient to get it to automatically geocode, or even give me enough information to manually geocode it. 
	"Each post office and locality combination should have its own zip code. The post office name can be whatever the post office wants, but believe we need a six digit base zip code, which I call Zip6. The first five digits would always or usually remain the same. As for the sixth digit, 0 would be for post office boxes in that post office, 1 would be for the primary town served, and 2-9 would be available for delivery locations in other towns or facilities of sufficient size to warrant their own zip code, even if only a single residence at the end of a cul de sac. Customers would use the town they are actually located in as their address, so that someone could find them if desired. 
	Out of scope 
	The standard is not binding on the USPS. Suggestions about USPS business practices should be directed to the USPS. 

	NCDOT-3 
	2.3.1.1. Address Reference Systems 
	  
	G 
	Interesting concept. However it appears that the assumption is that centerline data will be submitted through two venues: local government and the state's DOT. This standard does not easily accommodate the format for information published by states to the fed DOT, AND the data requested by US Census Bureau. It will be difficult to join both datasets and report completely in the new standard. There's no place for linearly referenced data. 
	Tackle the ongoing difficulties of merging data between linear reference systems and addressing reference systems. Allow for linearly referenced data in the address range format: Milepost 72.9 – Milepost 85.2 US 40 West. 
	Out of Scope (part) 

Accepted in principle (part) 
	Linear reference systems are quite different from address reference systems. The differences are summarized in 1.4.3 and described in greater length in Appendix D. Milepost addresses in this standard are treated as part of an address reference system, not as part of a linear reference system. 

Linear reference systems.are defined in the FGDC Framework Transportation Standard. The address standard provides a means to link address records to transportation network features, using the address transportation feature ID elements described in Section 2.4.4. 

The standard allows for construction of address ranges from milepost Complete Address Numbers. To clarify, Note 4 has been added to 2.4.5.2 Address Range Parity: "4. Address ranges composed of milepost Complete Address Numbers (e.g., Milepost 21 - Milepost 24) by definition have a parity of "both". Milepost numbers denote distance only, not side of street. (For more information on milepost Complete Address Numbers, see Complete Address Number.)" 

In addition, Note 9 has been added to 3.2.1.4 Four Number Address Range: "9. By definition, milepost Complete Address Numbers cannot be used in composing Four Number Address Ranges. Milepost Complete Address Numbers denote distance only, not side of street or parity. Therefore milepost Complete Address Numbers can be used only in Two Number Address Ranges (e.g. Milepost 21 - Milepost 24)." 

	Spatial Bridge-20 
	"2.3.1.3.9 
	  
	G 
	Diagrams are needed to clearly illustrate the concepts described here. 
	Add diagrams to describe the reference polyline, breakpoint, breakline, and polygon concepts. 
	Accept 
	The diagrams have been added to this section. 

	NCDOT-5 
	2.3.2.1 – 2.3.2.2, 2.3.2.4-2.3.2.9 
	  
	G 
	Domains are not specified for the values of these items. What is the expectation? Is there a coordinated reference anywhere? Huh? 
	Provide domains or real-world examples of domains. Allow for one to many relationship on addresses that have multiple reference systems. 
	Reject 
	Each individual address can only be associated with one Address Reference System. 

Domains of values for each element in an Address Reference System are locally determined. The introduction to the Address Reference System section of the Content Part provides information on how these business rules are identified and how they operate in an Address Reference System 

	NCDOT-6 
	2.4.1.1 Address ID 
	  
	G 
	Why would anyone choose to use a UUID value for an ADDRESS ID? I would not consider this a best practice that would be useful in real life. 
	Suggest to stay away from UUID. 
	Reject 
	The standard supports many forms of an Address ID. UUIDs have been found useful and are therefore permitted within the standard. UUIDs are not required. 

UUIDs are especially useful for address aggregators, such as regional governments and states, who receive data from numerous sources, where the same ID may be used for different addresses in different local databases.UUIDs preclude duplication if assigned locally, and if used by aggregators UUIDs provide a way to differentiate records when duplication does occur among local IDs. 

	Address Access-Simpson-13 
	2.4.5.4 Pages 187-192 
	1336-1337 
	G 
	In your with-against and against-with examples you presume that the addresses on each side would fall in the same range, be of a parallel order of magnitude. 
	Using a mixed range cul de sac for example, have seen this in Rockland County, New York, going from the access point to the dead end, there could be 1-6 on the left side and 12-7 on the right so that the mixed numbers would wrap around the end of the street. 
	Reject 
	No such presumption is made or required. In this case, for each range, Address Range Parity = both. Address Range Directionality = with-against or against-with, depending on which end is the from-node. 

	City of Charlotte, NC - 3 
	2.4.8 
	1374-1378 
	G 
	Changes to an address cannot be handled using only Address Start Date and Address End Date. An example is addresses changed due to annexation where jurisdiction changed but location remained the same. 
	Need to have an attribute for Address Modify Date. 
	Out of Scope 
	The standard does not provide guidance on structuring or maintaining a change log, or on what might constitute a "change". This is left as a local implementation matter. 

In this context, the address either is retired and replaced, or it remains the same address. If retired, the address persists beyond its Address End Date. The Address End Date simply shows when the Address Lifecycle Status was changed from "active' to "retired". 

	City of Charlotte, NC - 5 
	  
	3 
	G 
	The city is happy to see the tests for quality assurance spelled out. 
	  
	No response needed. 
	

	ASWG-10 
	"3.2.1.2 
	  
	G 
	Intersection Address class can be extended by inclusion of a Corner Of element to specify a particular corner of an intersection 
	Add a Corner Of element to Content section 2.2, and include it as an optional element in the Intersection Address class syntax 
	Accept 
	The Corner Of element has been added added as an optional element preceding the first Complete Street Name in the Intersection Address class. 

	Address Access-Simpson-15 
	3.2.1.5 Pages 257-261 
	1974-2049 
	G 
	Believe this is also known as a zero address. Problem with it in residential areas is that it almost forces one to use the family names of the residents which may compromise privacy. 
	Assign numbers in such areas. 
	Out of scope 
	On unnumbered thoroughfares, no numbers have been assigned. The address number is not zero but null. Whether numbers are assigned is for the local authority to decide. 

DONE 

	Census Bureau 1 
	4.0 and ARS 
	  
	G 
	Most of the standards seem appropriate for evaluating a particular area's address list. But how would you apply the standards nationwide? P347 (Table Structure) says tables will vary by jurisdiction. 
	"The Census Bureau maintains a database of all addresses in the nation. We don't typically install rules or edits for specific entities. This means that it's very difficult for us to determine what's illegal/incorrect because as long as it's allowed somewhere, we allow it everywhere. There are 39,000 local governments so creating a set of rules for each is untenable. 
	Reject 
	It is not likely that an Address Aggregator, such as Census, would have a need to run quality assurance checks on data received from each of the local governments using the individual rule sets. However, for a single Address Authority, the documentation of the rules within the address repository provides for a way to run the quality tests on their own data, and a way to assign addresses consistently over time. We would not expect that most aggregators would wish to do this, but rather would accept that data from a source, with the knowledge that that source had run the QC tests. However, each rule set (as a complex element, Address Reference System, can be transmitted to another user of the data, and those Aggregators may wish to store the rule sets in a look-up table (e.g. The 300,000 addresses received from "Big County" are all based on Big County's rule set, which is then put into an Address Reference System table, and given an ID. Each Big County address would then reference this table via a foreign key relationship.) Since Address Aggregators do not have the authority to change or modify addresses assigned by an Address Authority, this information is helpful if anomalies have been identified in the attributes, or in other issues involving the location or "correctness" of a specific address. -- Martha Wells - 2010-06-23 

MW with help from SY 

	Census Bureau 6 
	Entire document 
	  
	G 
	For GEO purposes, the document doesn't suggest anything about evaluating or measuring the actual address QA process to see if it's meeting our needs & providing useful results. 
	Possible inclusion of evaluating and measuring the address QA process to determine if needs are meet and useful results achieved. 
	Out of Scope 
	  

	Census Bureau 2 
	Section 4 
	  
	G 
	While I do not have a complete understanding of how address matching works in GEO, the limited knowledge I have is that there is a software that matches as best as possible all addresses in the MAF to eliminate duplicates. By changing addresses to have the full name instead of abbreviations, this could help GEO reduce the number of duplicates in MAF as well as improve the quality of addresses. In the GEO training, it was mentioned that address abbreviations can sometimes cause difficulties, such as Dr. being used for Doctor and Drive. The flipside is the number of additional characters that would be added to the MAF. 
	Explain how to deal with the consequences of spelling everything out - restandardize when addresses are used for mailout and store millions of additional characters in a national database. 
	Out of Scope 
	Abbreviations may be used in profiles, as noted in the Introduction section. For example, the Postal Addressing Profile uses USPS abbreviations. Additional profiles can be created as needed. 

	Census Bureau 5 
	"4.1.2 
	Lines 2726-2733 
	G 
	Section 7. GPMS and Section 8. GPMS Element Definitions of the Census Bureau Geospatial Products Metadata Standard, v5.0 do not specify what a quality address is. It only describes mandatory fields that are checked through NSGPB's Validator (Elements Address_Distributor, Address_Metadata, and Address_Point_of_Contact). Does GEO have a working definition of the purpose of the MAF that can be tied to a quality standard? 
	  
	No suggestion made, no response required. 
	This appears to be a comment for internal discussion 

	Census Bureau 5 
	4.1.2.1 
	Lines 2739-2741 
	G 
	With the way our database deals with parity and other "errors" that FGDC refers to as simply anomalies, are we willing (or is it even possible) to develop exceptions for all of the various types of addressing systems out there? Are we going to allow what we currently define as errors to exist? No matter how good the documentation of the submissions from the entities is, there must be a required field check component and a hierarchy of preferred source(s). 
	  
	No suggestion made, no response required. 
	This appears to be a comment for internal discussion. 

	Census Bureau 6 
	4 .1.2.1 
	Line 2740 
	G 
	I like the idea of having the standards for spatial metadata supply the definitions for address data quality. Applied to GEO this helps to give us a unified underlying theme for MAF/TIGER and links the "spatial" & "address" components of our DB. This also provides a firm foundation, based on a nationally vetted and recognized standard. 
	  
	No suggestion made, no response required. 
	This appears to be a comment for internal discussion. 

	Census Bureau 6 
	4.3.1 
	2781 
	G 
	"About the Measures": The idea of testable quality measures to discover anomalies against a standard is probably the only way to measure & prove that our result is acceptable; formulas make it accessible and repeatable. 
	  
	No suggestion made, no response required. 
	This appears to be a comment for internal discussion. 

	Census Bureau 6 
	4.3.2 
	2795 
	G 
	"About Anomalies". It doesn't discuss any measure or definition of "acceptable anomalies". This might be important to GEO because many of our address anomalies are actually acceptable cases that we would want to retain. 
	  
	No suggestion made, no response required. 
	This appears to be a comment for internal discussion. 

	Census Bureau 1 
	4.5.1, p302 
	Line 2830 
	G 
	"As noted throughout the standard, the official name should be completely spelled out" 
	This contradicts the USPS standard although I understand why completely spelling the names is desirable. 
	Reject 
	See the USPS Profile. Abbreviations are discussed in the Standard. The use of abbreviations leads to ambiguity in many cases. The USPS requires them due to space limitations on mailing pieces, and the limitations for optical character recognition in automated mail sorting. It is fairly simple to create a view of the data using a look-up table to replace the fully spelled out versions of various elements with the abbreviation required by a specific user. The USPS abbreviations are only one of numerous such abbreviation lists. NENA's standard provides for an entirely 2 letter set of abbreviations for street types (required by older dispatching systems), while the USPS set includes 2, 3 and 4 letter abbreviations for street types. 

	ASWG-42 
	4.7.* 
	  
	G 
	Eliminate tables 
	Use layout on: http://meadow.spatialfocus.com/twiki/bin/viewauth/ADDRstandard/TestQcMeasuresWithViews 
	Accept. 
	A new layout for the QC tests has been provided. 

	ASWG-58 
	4.7.* 
	  
	G 
	Change varchar references in queries to text 
	  
	Accept. 
	Done 

	ASWG-38 
	4.7.* 
	  
	G 
	Change the keywords in all the queries to lower case. 
	Examples: 

Replace "SELECT" with "select" 

Replace "FROM" with "from" 

Replace "WHERE" with "where" 

Replace "INTERSECTS" with "intersects" 

Replace "AND" with "and" 

Replace "SELECT COUNT" to "select count" 
	Accept. 
	Done 

	Census Bureau 3 
	Section 4.7 Quality Measures – all associated subsections and paragraphs which have "Result Report Example" 
	  
	G 
	The "result report example" for the quality measures provides the % conformance but it would also be good to break down the categories that are non-conforming. 
	In addition to the report example that shows % conformance (such as 93% conformance), it would be beneficial to include a report for the % non-conformance and the associated categories of non-conformance. 
	Out of Scope 
	Categories of non-conformance will be specific to a data set. This is an implementation issue. Additional tests could be implemented locally to obtain this information. 

DONE 

	ASWG-54 
	4.7.10 
	  
	G 
	Recast query to use views 
	Make sure to avoid "T and" typo in new version 
	Accept. 
	Done 

	ASWG-56 
	4.7.12 
	  
	G 
	Recast query to use views 
	Handle the two types of ranges in the views 
	Accept. 
	Done 

	ASWG-59 
	4.7.13 
	  
	G 
	Recast query to use views 
	Should clarify the use of street name components. 
	Accept. 
	Done 

	ASWG-64 
	4.7.17 
	  
	G 
	Recast query to use views 
	Use views to clarify data relationships. 
	Accept. 
	Done 

	Census Bureau 1 
	4.7.20, p358 
	Line 3007 
	G 
	Is this a "just in case" field? Is it so that construction that's planned but not yet started can enter intended completion dates? How is it different from 4.7.34. 
	Showing an example of how the field might be filled would help me understand its purpose. 
	Reject. 
	Examples are given in the Content section. 

	Census Bureau 1 
	4.7.22, p365 
	Line 3009 
	G 
	Is there a similar check for mixed parity? 
	At least acknowledge that this check is only used where Left-Right parity is used. 
	Reject. 
	The introduction to the Quality section specifies that users will need to select measures appropriate to their situation. Further, the test is for single address locations. By definition, a single location cannot have mixed parity. This comment appears to refer to ranges. 

	ASWG-69 
	"4.7.22 
	  
	G 
	Re-examine the query for testing the conformance of the data set. 
	The query is long and confusing to the reader. If it can be simplified it would be helpful. 
	Accept in Principle 
	Making format changes noted elsewhere should help. 

	ASWG-74 
	4.7.26 
	  
	G 
	Recast query to use views. Handle the two kinds of rnages with the views. 
	The relationship between the elements may be confusing to the user. Change "Elm Street" to "[Complete Street Name]" in pseudocode." 
	Accept. 
	Done 

	Census Bureau 1 
	4.7.27, p387 
	Line 3015 
	G 
	Talk about the most general check ever! So what's the next step in specifying the pattern? 
	Again, please show an example. 
	Accept. 
	The patterns are specified in the Classification section, with many examples. It is common for street names to arrive in raw data and unparsed or partially parsed. when those are reassembled in a normalized database the result must be checked. It is not at all unusual for some part of a street name to go astray during the normalization process. A description saying just that has been added. 

	ASWG-41 
	4.7.3 
	  
	G 
	Lack of clarity in QC section.
	Restructure queries to use views for greater clarity 
	Accept. 
	Done 

	Census Bureau 1 
	4.7.3.7, p404 
	Line 3029 
	G 
	Again sounds like a generic check, just like the simple domain measure 
	Show an example. 
	Accept. 
	This test is most often used to maintain consistent spelling in street names. This is the most common problem in maintaining an address database. A description saying just that has been added. 

	Census Bureau 1 
	4.7.5, p320 
	Line 2989 
	G 
	Need examples (not paragraphs, actual examples) to describe non-standard ideas (like the address number fishbones measure.) Especially for the more complex standards, I need a "101 Main Street" (i.e. generic) example so I can envision what is being said and whether there are non-complying anomalous situations out there. 
	I have a concept of what the fishbones diagram is supposed to look like but I don't understand its purpose. I believe it's being presented as an evaluation tool for an incoming address source but if the "bones" cross, that's not necessarily an indictment of a poor address source, that may be what's actually on the ground. 
	Accept in Principle 
	The fishbone test is in common use. Further information about the test and its use has been added. 

	ASWG-49 
	4.7.7 
	  
	G 
	Recast query to use views 
	Handle the two types of ranges in the views 
	Accept 
	Done 

	ASWG-51 
	4.7.8 
	  
	G 
	Recast query to use views 
	Handle the two types of ranges in the views 
	Accept 
	Done 

	ASWG-52 
	4.7.9 
	  
	G 
	Recast query to use views 
	Handle the two types of ranges in the views 
	Accept 
	Done 

	Minnesota-7 
	5 
	  
	G 
	Part 5 Exchange Illegible: 

Much of the actual XML data model is illegible, due to its very small size in the PDF document. Page 435 line 3187 is a good example. 
	Reformat Part 5 to make the information easily legible. 
	Accept in Principle 
	Higher resolution graphics will be produced. 

	ASWG-95 
	Appendix I, 7.9.2.8.2 and 7.9.2.8.3 
	Appendices pg 113 
	G 
	These sections note several specific points where the Framework Transportation Standard conflicts with the Address Standard. 
	Amend the Transportation Standard so that it is consistent with the Address Standard on the points noted in Appendix I, sections 7.9.2.8.2 and 7.9.2.8. 
	Accept in Principle 
	This matter has been deferred until after the Address Standard is adopted. 

	Mecklenburg Cty-Buckner-23 
	1357.21 
	  
	G 
	May need additional comment 
	"May need to refer to the fact that an address can be an Official Address and within an USPS deliverable range but the citizen occupying the property may choose not to receive mail there and therefore it is not considered a deliverable address by USPS 
	Out of Scope 
	This determination is handled with the "mailable" attribute. The address can be official, and within the USPS deliverable range but not Mailable. The designation of what is mailable and what is not is up to the local Address Authority. 

	Address Access-Simpson-33 
	Poor availability of data 
	  
	G 
	Two municipalities in the state of New Jersey could not provide me with a municipally produced street map, and another wanted a note explaining why I needed it, so I quickly scrawled something, but none was ever provided. 
	Local governing authorities are to have available current comprehensive street maps that show all streets, even those for which the municipality is not responsible. Section 26, pages 33-35 of my document offers some suggestions of what should be included on municipal street maps. 
	out of scope 
	Comment should be directed to the FOIA officers of the two municipalities. 

	Address Access-Simpson-36 
	College Campuses 
	  
	G 
	College campuses, even those with many buildings, may have a single overall campus address, or associate addresses with building names, sometimes with a unique zip code that does not match the surrounding area. 
	These need to be integrated better. 
	out of scope 
	Comment should be directed to the responsible agencies. Campus addressing is a local implementation matter, and ZIP Code assignment is governed by the USPS. 

	Address Access-Simpson-34 
	Central Clearinghouse 
	  
	G 
	Streets often do not make it on to maps until long after initial occupancy. 
	Information regarding new addresses or revisions to existing addresses are to be sent to a central clearinghouse 182 days in advance of initial occupancy for them to immediately disseminate to interested parties, and changes to the streets not involving addresses is to be sent to this central clearinghouse 91 days in advance of initial occupancy to be similarly promptly disseminated to interested parties. 
	out of scope 
	This comment should be directed to the agency responsible for the clearinghouse. 

	Address Access-Simpson-35 
	Road Closures 
	  
	G 
	Road closure and constriction information may be available for highways, but not for lesser roads. 
	Information regarding planned road closures and constrictions is to be sent to the same or a separate central clearinghouse 35 days in advance of it starting to be relayed to interested parties, and information regarding emergency road closures and constrictions is to be forwarded immediately to the central clearinghouse at the start of such a situation with regular updates as the situation evolves. 
	Out of scope 
	This comment should be directed to the agency responsible for the clearinghouse. 

	ASWG-96 
	Profile Reconciling the FGDC United States Thoroughfare, Landmark, and Postal Address Data Standard and the NENA Next Generation 9-1-1 (NG9-1-1) Civic Location Data Exchange Format (CLDXF) Standard (Provisional Draft) 
	"Line # 1 
	G 
	The use of Profiles to give guidance on how this standard inter-operates with other existing and developing standards is helpful. NIEM is another important data exchange standard the in some small part covers the use of address information. 
	Consider producing a profile for data conforming to the NIEM data standard. 
	Out of Scope 
	The FGDC proposal dose not include a profile reconciling the FGDC standard with NIEM address elements. The ASWG will take this up as a separate effort the draft standard is complete. 

	Mecklenburg Cty-Buckner-48 
	Profile Reconciling the FGDC United States Thoroughfare, Landmark, and Postal Address Data Standard and the NENA Next Generation 9-1-1 Standard 
	  
	G 
	All pages in the Profile are numbered as "Page 2" 
	Number pages consecutively from Page 1 thru Page 29 
	Accept 
	Fixed page numbering in Profile. 

	NCDOT-2 
	Landmark place names 
	  
	G 
	Good to see that the domain of values for Place names is not restricted to the GNIS or USPS. 
	  
	No response needed. 
	N/A 


